

Nos. 04-1146 & 04-1147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

TIMOTHY H. BRADLEY & KATHLEEN MARY O'DELL,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE

THOMAS P. COLANTUONO
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5013
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. 1999 - 2000: <i>Livingston Wilson and Garth Clarke</i>	4
2. 2000 - 2001: <i>David Hutchinson and Andrew Flynn</i>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING SECTION 1589 WERE NOT PLAIN ERROR, NOR DID THEY MISLEAD THE JURY OR MISSTATE THE LAW	
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	22
B. <i>The Defendants’ Arguments Regarding The Forced Labor Jury Instruction Were Not Raised Below And Are Without Me</i>	23
1. <i>The District Court’s Instruction Regarding Serious Harm Was Not Erroneous</i>	27
2. <i>The District Court’s Instructions Regarding The Victims’ Special Vulnerabilities Were Not Erroneous</i>	29
3. <i>The District Court’s Instruction Regarding The Opportunity To Flee Was Not Erroneous</i>	31
4. <i>The District Court’s Instruction Regarding Consideration Of All The Relevant Facts And Circumstances Was Not Erroneous</i>	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DEFENDANTS’ MISTREATMENT OF CLARKE AND WILSON	
A.	<i>Introduction And Standard Of Review</i>	36
B.	<i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling The Testimony Relevant To The Clarke And Wilson Wire Fraud Counts</i>	37
C.	<i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under Rules 404(b) and 403</i>	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES	42
A.	<i>The Sentencing Commission Amended The Guideline After The Enactment Of The TVPA To Cover The New Trafficking Offenses</i>	43
B.	<i>The Commission’s Use Of The Terms “Involuntary Servitude” And “Peonage” — As Well As Congress’s Use Of Those Terms — Makes Clear That They Include The New Offenses</i>	45
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Freeman v. Package Mach. Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1988)	40-41
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Udemba v. Nicoli</i> , 237 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994, 1001 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1111 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bibbs</i> , 564 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1007 (1978)	33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 655 F.2d 562 (4th Cir. 1981)	34, 46
<i>United States v. Colon Osorio</i> , 360 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Cruz-Mercado</i> , 360 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Currier</i> , 821 F.2d 52 (1st Cir. 1987)	41
<i>United States v. Fazal-Ur-Raheman-Fazal</i> , 355 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Encarnacion</i> , 343 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S.Ct. 1130 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 22 F.3d 374, 381 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 900 (1994)	37
<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996)	40
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Sedoma</i> , 332 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2003)	47
<i>United States v. Van Horn</i> , 277 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2002)	39, 41, 42

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Warren, 772 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1985),
cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1022 (1986) 33-34

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 371 2
18 U.S.C. 1001 2
18 U.S.C. 1343 2, 4
18 U.S.C. 1581 *passim*
18 U.S.C. 1582 43
18 U.S.C. 1583 34, 43, 46, 47
18 U.S.C. 1584 *passim*
18 U.S.C. 1585 43
18 U.S.C. 1586 43
18 U.S.C. 1587 43
18 U.S.C. 1588 44
18 U.S.C. 1589 *passim*
18 U.S.C. 1590 2, 43, 46
18 U.S.C. 1591 46
18 U.S.C. 1592 2, 44, 46
18 U.S.C. 1592(a) 46
18 U.S.C. 1594(a) 2, 46
22 U.S.C. 7101(a) 23
22 U.S.C. 7101(b) 23
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(1) 45
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(12) 45
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(13) 23, 24
22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(14) 23
22 U.S.C. 7102(5) 45
22 U.S.C. 7109(b)(1) 44
22 U.S.C. 7109(b)(2)(B) 44

Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000 (TVPA), Pub. L. 106-386,
114 Stat. 1464 23

RULES:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:
Rule 30(d) 23
Rule 52(b) 23

RULES (continued): **PAGE**

Federal Rules of Evidence:
Rule 401 1, 21, 36, 37
Rule 403 1, 36, 39
Rule 404(b) *passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 101 28

Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 1999: Hearing Before The Subcomm. On Immigration And Claims Of The House Comm. On The Judiciary, 106th Cong. (July 20, 2000) 24

International Trafficking In Women and Children: Hearings Before The Subcomm. On Near Eastern And South Asian Affairs Of The Senate Comm. On Foreign Relations, 106th Cong. (Feb. 22 & Apr. 4, 2000) ... 24

Trafficking Of Women and Children In The International Sex Trade: Hearing Before The Subcomm. On International Operations and Human Rights Of The House Comm. On International Relations, 106th Cong. (Sept. 14, 1999) 24

MISCELLANEOUS:

Eleventh Circuit Model Instructions 32-33

United States Sentencing Guidelines:
2H4.1 *passim*
2H4.1(b)(3) 22, 42, 43, 45
2H4.1(b)(3)(C) 42
2H4.1(b)(4) 22, 43, 45
2H4.1(b)(4)(A) 42, 47
2H4.1 commentary 3 47
App. A 43
App. C, Amd. 612 44, 46
App. C, Amd. 627 44
